made strenuous efforts to improve and expand existing facilities to meet the public need, many 

have found securing the necessary funds to be difficult, if not impossible. It is the intent and 

purpose of the General Assembly by this act to provide for the issuance of two hundred thirty 

million dollars ($230,000,000) in bonds of this State, and to provide that the proceeds realized 

from the sale of the bonds shall be allocated primarily as grants to local units of government to 

stimulate the construction and improvement of wastewater treatment works, wastewater

[...]

election called and held as hereinafter provided, the State Treasurer is hereby authorized, by 

and with the consent of the Governor and Council of State, to issue and sell, at one time or 

from time to time, bonds of the State, to be designated "State of North Carolina Clean Water 

Bonds", in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding two hundred thirty million dollars 

($230,000,000). 

(b) Referendum. The question of the issuance of the two hundred thirty million 

dollar ($230,000,000) State of North Carolina Clean Water Bonds shall be submitted to the 

qualified voters of the State of North Carolina at an election to be held on a date not later than 

November 8, 1977, to be fixed by the Governor by a proclamation issued by him;

[...]

project costs, the percentage in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) 

shall require approval by the Advisory Budget Commission. 

(b) Contingency Account. The Department of Administration, with the concurrence 

of the Advisory Budget Commission, from time to time shall allocate funds, not to exceed 

seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) in the aggregate, from the proceeds 

of the sale of the bonds herein authorized to a Contingency Account, which shall be maintained 

and administered as follows: 

(1) Subject to the approval of the Advisory Budget Commission, the 

Department of Administration may make allocations from the Contingency

[...]

each agency during the preceding five fiscal years, as determined from the 

accounts of the Department of Administration, unless the Advisory Budget 

Commission shall determine, in its discretion, that some other distribution is 

more appropriate. 

(c) Pollution Control Account. The sum of one hundred twelve million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($112,500,000) of the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized by this act 

shall be allocated to a Pollution Control Account, from which shall be made grants to units of 

government for the construction, improvement or expansion of wastewater treatment works and

[...]

interests in real property necessary for the construction, expansion or improvement of such 

works or systems. The Department of Administration shall disburse no funds from the Pollution 

Control Account except upon receipt by it of written approval of the disbursement from the 

Environmental Management Commission. 

(1) Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) of the funds allocated to the 

Pollution Control Account shall be used exclusively for the purpose of 

providing the State's share of the funds required for an approved wastewater 

treatment works project to qualify for federal grants; provided, however, that

[...]

exclusively for the purpose of grants to pay a portion of the nonfederal share 

(not to exceed the limitations set forth in subsection (a)(2) of Section 7 of 

this act) of the eligible construction costs of approved wastewater treatment 

works projects which qualify for federal grants. 

(2) The sum of thirty-seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($37,500,000) 

allocated to the Pollution Control Account shall be allotted among the 

various counties of the State in the proportion that the population of each 

county bears to the total population of the State, as such populations were 

determined by the 1970 Decennial Census of the United States Department

[...]

of Commerce exclusively for grants to the counties or units of government 

therein for wastewater collection systems projects; and the allocations of 

funds for grants under the provisions of this subdivision shall not be made in 

an aggregate amount exceeding seven million five hundred thousand dollars 

($7,500,000) in the first fiscal year, beginning July 1, 1977, or in an 

aggregate amount exceeding fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) in the first 

two fiscal years, or in an aggregate amount exceeding twenty-two million 

five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000) in the first three fiscal years, or 

in an aggregate amount exceeding thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) in the 

first four fiscal years, or in an aggregate amount exceeding thirty-seven 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($37,500,000) in the fifth fiscal year. 

(d) Water Supply Systems Account. The sum of one hundred ten million dollars 

($110,000,000) of the proceeds of sale of the bonds authorized by this act shall be allocated to a 

Water Supply Systems Account from which shall be made grants to units of government for the 

construction, expansion or improvement of water supply systems and, where authorized, for the

[...]

expansion, or improvement of water supply systems. The Department of Administration shall 

disburse no funds from the Water Supply Systems Account except upon receipt by it of written 

approval of the disbursement from the Division of Health Services. 

(1) Seventy-nine million dollars ($79,000,000) of the funds allocated to the 

Water Supply Systems Account shall be allotted among the various counties 

of this State in the proportion that the population of each county bears to the 

total population of the State, as such populations were determined by the